

SBAITI & COMPANY PLLC
 Mazin A. Sbaiti (TX Bar No. 24058096)
 Jonathan Bridges (TX Bar No. 24028835)
 J.P. Morgan Chase Tower
 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4900W
 Dallas, TX 75201
 T: (214) 432-2899
 F: (214) 853-4367

*Counsel for Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. and
 CLO Holdco, Ltd.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P.
 and CLO HOLDCO, LTD.,
*directly and derivatively,***

Plaintiffs,

v.

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,
 L.P., HIGHLAND HCF ADVISOR, LTD.,
 and HIGHLAND CLO FUNDING, LTD.,
*nominally,***

Defendants.

§
 §
 §
 §
 §
 §
 §
 §
 §
 §
 §

CAUSE NO. 3:21-cv-00842-B

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.’S
 MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO ENFORCE THE ORDER OF REFERENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITY3

A. The Motion Should Be Denied Because Withdrawal of
the Reference is Mandatory3

B. Automatic Referral is Unnecessary and Would Be Inefficient.....9

1. The causes of action asserted by the Plaintiffs do not
“arise under,” or “arise in” Title 11 are not “core”
proceedings10

2. The Bankruptcy Court has limited post-confirmation
“related to” jurisdiction.....12

C. The *Res Judicata* Argument is Not Relevant to the Relief
Sought in This Motion15

D. The Local Rule 3.3 Argument is Unavailing16

E. The Litigious-Nature Argument is Likewise Unavailing17

F. Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion Should be Granted18

VI. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Applewood Chair Co. v. Three Rivers Planning & Dev. Dist. (In re Applewood Chair Co.),
203 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2000)15

Bank of La. v. Craig’s Stores of Tex., Inc. (In re Craig’s Stores of Tex., Inc.),
266 F.3d 388 (5th Cir.2001)18

Beitel v. OCA, Inc. (In re OCA, Inc.),
551 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2008)13

Belmont v. MB Inv. Partners, Inc.,
708 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 2013).....6

Beta Operating Co., LLC v. Aera Energy, LLC (In re Mem’l Prod. Partners, L.P.),
No. H-18-411, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161159 (S.D. Tex. 2018)7

Burch v. Freedom Mortg. Corp. (In re Burch),
835 F. App’x 741 (5th Cir. 2021)18

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,
514 U.S. 300 (1995).....15

Chalmers v. Gavin,
No. 3:01-CV-528-H, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5636 (N.D. Tex., Apr. 2, 2002)15

Coho Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Finley Res., Inc. (In re Coho Energy, Inc.),
309 B.R. 217 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2004).....14

Davis v. Dall. Area Rapid Transit,
383 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004)15

Davis v. Life Inv’rs Ins. Co. of Am.,
282 B.R. 186 (S.D. Miss.2002).....10

Faulkner v. Eagle View Capital Mgmt. (In re The Heritage Org., L.L.C.),,
454 B.R. 353 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011).....13

Faulkner v. Kornman,
No. 10-301, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 700 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015)14

Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.),
62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir.1995)12

Gupta v. Quincy Med. Ctr.,
858 F.3d 657 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 11-124

In re Cont'l Airlines Corp.,
50 B.R. 342 (S.D. Tex. 1985), *aff'd*, 790 F.2d 5th Cir. 1986).....4

In re Exide Techs.,
544 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008).....10

In re Harrah's Entm't,
No. 95-3925, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18097 (E.D. La. 1996)1, 5, 9, 19

In re IQ Telecomms., Inc.,
70 B.R. 742 (N.D. Ill. 1987)6

In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.,
134 B.R. 188 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....8

In re Pegasus Gold Corp.,
394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005)14

Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
454 B.R. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 3-4

Kuzmin v. Thermaflo, Inc.,
No. 2:07-cv-00554-TJW, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42810
(E.D. Tex. May 20, 2009) 16-17

Legal Xtranet, Inc. v. AT&T Mgmt. Servx., l.P. (In re Legal Xtranet, Inc.),
453 B.R. 699, 708–09 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2011).....10, 11

LightSquared Inc. v. Deere & Co.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14752 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 3-4

Memphis-Shelby Cty. Airport Auth. v. Braniff Airways, Inc. (In re Braniff Airways, Inc.),
783 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1986)15

Montana v. Goldin (In re Pegasus Gold Corp.),
394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005)14

Price v. Rochford,
947 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1991)14

Rannd Res. v. Von Harten (In re Rannd Res.),
175 B.R. 393 (D. Nev. 1994)..... 5-6

Reynolds v. Tombone,
Civil No. 3:96-CV-3330-BC, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9995
(N.D. Tex., June 24, 1999).....15

Risby v. United States,
No. 3:04-CV-1414-H, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8798 (N.D. Tex. 2006)15

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180, 84 S. Ct. 275 (1963).....6

S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Grps.
252 B.R. 373 (E.D. Tex. 2000)8

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....10, 13

Stoe v. Flaherty,
436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006).....11

TMT Procurement Corp. v. Vantage Drilling Co. (In re TMT Procurement Corp.),
764 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2014)3, 18

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey,
557 U.S. 137 (2009).....15

Travelers Ins. Co. v. St. Jude Hosp.,
37 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 1994)15

Triad Guar. Ins. v. Am. Home Mortg. Inv. Corp. (In re Am. Home Mortg. Holding),
477 B.R. 517 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)14

TXMS Real Estate Invs., Inc. v. Senior Care Ctrs., LLC (In re Senior Care Centers, LLC),
622 B.R. 680 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2020).....10

UPH Holdings, Inc. v. sprint Nextel Corp.,
No. A-13-CA-748-SS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189349
(W.D. Tex. 2013)..... 7-8

United States Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Grp., Inc. (In re United States Brass Corp.),
301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)10

Valley Historic Ltd. P'ship v. Bank of N.Y.,
486 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2007)15

Wood v. Wood (In re Wood),
825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir.1987)11

Zerand-Bernal Grp. v. Cox,
 23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994)-----15

Rules & Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....18

LRCi 3.3.....16, 17

LRCi 7(a)17

LRCi 7(h)17

LRCi 7(i).....17

LRCi 7.1(i).....17

17 C.F.R. 275.206(4)-77

27 C.F.R. part 275.....7

15 U.S.C. § 80b-18

28 U.S.C. § 157(d)6,18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....18

Other

Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 3.02[2] (16th ed. 2010).....13

Investment Advisers Act of 1940 *passim*

Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2106 (Jan. 31, 2003)7

Investment Advisers Act Release No. 3060 (July 28, 2010)7

Investment Advisers Act Release No. 4197 (Sept. 17, 2015).....7

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO)..... *passim*

Securities Act of 1933, § 12(2).....6

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10.....6

Securities Exchange Act, Rule 10b-56
